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We are continuing our revised format for publishing the
lineages of new members. We hope you find this format
useful in determining whether you share an ancestor with
any of our new members.

This quarter two things are added. As before, the names of
our new members are listed below in large bold print. The
numbers preceding the names are their AAFA Member #'s
and, new this quarter, an individual code shown between the
member number and the member name. This code is ex-
tremely useful to Gil Alford because all his files, computer
and otherwise, are keyed to it. Numbers printed before the
names of the ancestors are the numbers on the members’

pedigree charts.

The second new item is the “family branch code.” Following
the member’s name is a code in parentheses that identifies
the new member’s major family branch—if we have “estab-
lished” one. If we have not established a family branch for
that member’s Alford ancestors, then the parentheses contain
two question marks.

If you can add information or make corrections, please do so.
You can submit the information on plain paper or you can
request a blank Alford Family Worksheet from AAFA. All
additions and corrections will be published in this newsletter.

NOTE (repeated from last quarter for the benefit of all our
new members): Lodwick Alford, bom about 1710 in Vir-
ginia, is included in many members’ lines that follow. Much
is still to be learned about Lodwick. The family tradition that

.| he died 1789 in Georgia is becoming weaker all the time, and

so far not a shread of evidence has been found to support it.
The Lodwick who wrote his will in 1792 did die about 1800,
but it is not known if this was the same one who was born in
1710. Exactly which Lodwick was the father of several of
those listed in the lineages is still not known.

Wives Susanna Hartley and Rebecca Ferrell have been listed.
It is proven that Lodwick married a Susanna, but the Hartley
has not been proven. Strong family tradition says he married
a Rebecca Ferrell, but no proof to this claim has been found.

Membership # and Indiv. Code | Member’s Name | (Family Branch Code)

PED# ALFORD ANCESTOR  BIRTH

DATE

BIRTH
PLACE

#194 JA8/ John Warren Alford/(AC738vA)

1  JOHN WARREN 19231223 MS PIKE

2  JACOBELIAS 18800128 MS COPI

4  JAMES THOMAS 18400405 MS COPI

8 JULIUS CAESAR 18081215 NCROBE
16 JAMES 17641212 NCROBE
32 JACOB 17381212 VANEWK
64 LODWICK 1710 VA NEWK

128  JAMES 1687CA VA

DEATH DEATH
DATE

SPOUSE . 5;0«"\
;XN
PLACE \i@)< .

TUCKER, DAWN (2)
EGLOFF, JOSEPHINE
STEELE, JULIAC. (2)

f

19720222 MS PIKE
18940716 MS COPI

18991015 MS COPI CAMMACK, MARY JANE

1839  MS COPI MCTYBR;CLARK

182607 NC ROBE PACE, MARY

1800CA NC HARTLEY, SUSANNAH
VA

We did not have the above lineage for the last publication—or at least we thought we didn’t. The application for membership
did not mention any Alford ancestors and it was thought that the applicant was a known John Warren Alford in Georgia. As it
happens this is the brother of our Treasurer, Julius M. Alford. He picked an application up at their recent family reunion.

#209 wLS / William Louis Surovik, Jr./guL747nC)

3  FLORENCE INEZ 18930512 TXBURL

6 HALCUT 18541127 TXBURL
12 RICHARDE. 18181215 GA MOR?
24  HALCUT 17880505 GA GREE
48 JULIUSC. 1747CA NC
9 LODWICK 1710CA VA

192  JAMES 1687CA VA

SUROVIK, WILLIAM L.
SCOTT, MARY JANE
LEE, FRANCES ELIZ (2)
, HARRIETT C.
JACKSON, REBECCA
FERRELL, REBECCA

19280627 TX BURL
18870126
18580313 MS MADI
18020825 GA GREE
1800CA NC

VA
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Membership # and Indiv. Code | Member’s Name / (Family Branch Code)
PED# ALFORD ANCESTOR

#210 HRR / Haidee Alford Reeves/@guUL717vA)

1
2
4
8
16
32
64

HAIDEE KATHLEEN
BAILEY MONROE

MARSHALL THOMAS

JOHN SEABORN
JACOB
JULIUS
JAMES

BIRTH BIRTH
DATE PLACE
19011026 LA TERR
18750702 LA TANG
18350927 LA WASH
18071011 LA WASH
17610815 NC BUT?
171709 VA NEWK
1687CA VA

#211 REG / William Reginald Alford/?7)

1
2

WILLIAM REGINALD

JOHN SIDNEY

19440407
19210831

AL CHAM

#212 ocA / Oliver Carroll Alford / (RIC828AL)

1
2
4
8
16

OLIVER CARROLL
0.C.

JAMES EDWARD
REDIN

RICHARD

19400520
19150823
18810824
18590102
1828CA

TX HARR
TX ANDE
TX SABI
AL
AL

#213 EAA / Eulon Alfred Alford/guL717vA)

1
2
4
8

16

32
64

#214 GHA / George Harold Alford/#HAY780GA)

1
2
4
8
16

EULON ALFRED
BAILEY MONROE

MARSHALL THOMAS

JOHN SEABORN
JACOB
JULIUS
JAMES

GEORGE HAROLD
GEORGE ALBERT
ROBERT HENRY
JOHN H.
HAYWOOD

19210914
18750702
18390927
18071011
17610815
171709
1687CA

19170107
18940901
18560401
1818CA
1780CA

#215J0G / Joe Gerald Alford /)

1

2
4
8

JOE GERALD
CLARENCE LEE
CLARENCE MOSS
E.L.

19330531

19010925

18660609

1830CA

LA TANG
LA TANG
LA WASH
LA WASH
NC BUT?
VA NEWK
VA

TX BOWI

TXLAMA
AR UNIO

GA BURK
GA

TX PARK
TX HOOD
TX TARR
IL MOR?

DEATH DEATH
DATE PLACE

19320505 LA ORLE

19040524 LA TANG

18911115 LA WASH

18240718 LA WASH

177111 NC BUTE
VA

19820107 TX HARR
19521226 TX HARR
19341228 TX ANDE

19320505 LA ORLE

19040524 LA TANG

18911115 LA WASH

18240718 LA WASH

177111 NCBUTE
VA

19610110 TX HARN
19241020 TX BOWI

18540324 AR UNIO

19860822 TX PARK
19481016 TX PARK
1900 TX TARR

SPOUSE

REEVES, HARRY R.
BRUMFIELD, JENNIE
SELF, CHARITY ANN
BRUMFIELD, MARGARET
SEABORN, FRANCES (2)

, LUCY

, CAROL C.
. TERESA

GEHRELS, SHIRLEY

WORTHAM, LUCILLE M.

MOORE, AGNES MARIE

MOORE, MARY JANE (1)
,LOUISA

FELDER, YVONNE
BRUMFIELD, JENNIE
SELF, CHARITY ANN
BRUMFIELD, MARGARET
SEABORN, FRANCES (2)

, LUCY

SMITH, IRENE
MARKLEY, ONA MAE
HARMS, HELEN M.
DAVIS, MARTHA A.

, ELIZABETH

BOHON, BETTY JUNE
BAKER, RUTH CAROLINE
PEVELER, LULU LEE
BELLTATI, FRANCESCA
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Membership # and Indiv. Code | Member’s Name / (Family Branch Code)

PED# ALFORD ANCESTOR  BIRTH  BIRTH
DATE PLACE
#216 psY / Patsy Alford Stratton/(uL747NC)
1  PATSY ANN 19330513 TX
2 RICHARD ERWIN 18860812 TX
4  HALCUT 18541127 TX BURL
8 RICHARDE. 18181215 GA MOR?
16  HALCUT 17880505 GA GREE
32 JULIUS 1747CA  NC?M?
64 LODWICK 1710CA VA
128  JAMES 1687CA VA

#217 IPA/ Irvin P. Alford /(THO585EN)

1 IRVINPETER 19310910 MN WATO
2 WALLIS JAMES 18810801 NY FRAN
4 LESLIE 1855CA  NY
8  RANSOM CONSTANTI. 18180718 VT 27
16 ASHLEY OWEN 17700222 VT FRAN
32 BENEDICT 17160829 CT HART
64  BENEDICT 16880427 CT HART
128  JEREMIAH 16551224 CT HART
256  BENEDICT 1615CA  ENGLAND
512 THOMAS 1575-85  ENGLAND
1024  JOHN 1549CA  ENGLAND
2048 ALEXANDER 1520CA  ENGLAND
4096 JOHN 1475CA  ENGLAND
#218 JR4 / John Richard Alford /(7
1  JOHN RICHARD 19530804 JAPAN
2  ROYA. 19111216 AL GENE
4  JOHN RICHARD 18907 AL GENE
8  JOHN RICHARD

#219 BDB / Barbara Denton Brassell/(2?)

A* CYNTHIA HOLFORD 18190101 TN
B* JOHN ?HOLFORD?
*Pedigree numbers or relationship are not known.

#220 FAS / Faye Alford Swan/(guL717vA)

1 FAYE 19380405 LA WASH

2  BERCHELL. 19061216 LA WASH

4  WILEY BANTON 18860710 LA WASH

8 JEPTHA MARTIN 18620722 LA WASH
16  JOHN SEABORN 18071011 LA WASH
32 JACOB 17610815 NC BUTE
64  JULIUS 171709 VA NEWK

128 JAMES 1687CA VA

DEATH DEATH
DATE PLACE

19530116
19280627 TX BURL
18870216
18580313 MS MADI
18200825 GA GREE
1800CA NC

VA

19451212 MN MART
1886

1870> IL 7
18470314 NY 7?

17640215

17090606

16830423 CT HART

1636< ENGLAND
ENGLAND
ENGLAND
ENGLAND

1925? AL DALE

19760223 LA WASH
19480526 LA WASH
18911115 LA WASH
18240718 LA WASH
177711 NCBUTE

SPOUSE

STRATTON, RICHARD
MIEARS, ERA (3)
SCOTT, MARY JANE
LEE, FRANCES ELIZ (2)
, HARRIETT C.
JACKSON, REBECCA
FERRELL, REBECCA

WHITE, VIRGINIA E.
HOGE, STELLA BENTLY
CHESSBROUGH, ALMINA

, MARY C.
BAKER, ELIZABETH
OWEN, REBECCA (2)
WILSON, ABIGAIL
HOSKINS, JANE
NEWTON, JANE

, ELIZABETH (1)
GIBBS, F.

, AGNES

KESLER, MALYNDA ANN
BUCK, MARJORIE
WARD, BESSIE JENETTE

OFFICER, WILLIAM A.
» SARAH

SWAN, PAT

BURCH, ORA MAE

MILLER, EMMA R.

PURVIS, FANNY O. (1)

BRUMFIELD, MARGARET

SEABORN, FRANCES (2)
,LUCY
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Membership # and Indiv. Code | Member’s Name / (Family Branch Code)

PED# ALFORD ANCESTOR  BIRTH BIRTH DEATH DEATH SPOUSE
DATE PLACE DATE PLACE

#221 CAN/Charles Alford Norvell / AM741NC)

3  ANGIE 18840314 AL CHAM 19690408 TX NORVELL,
6 JAMESW. 185406 AL , JANIE E.
12 JOHN ROGERS 18100804 GA 18811110 AL CHAM BEALL, AMELIAS.
24  KINCHIN 17791028 NC 181501 GA WOOTEN, ASENATH D
48  JAMES 17410520 NC/VA 18121112 GA HANC BOYKIN, LURANER W
96 LODWICK 1710CA VANEWK 1800CA NC HARTLEY, SUSANNAH
192 JAMES 1687CA VA . VA

#222 ksC/ Kathryne Bone Crews/(JUL747NC)

51  MARY ERASMUS 1802/06 GA 185306 GA NORSWORTHY, FRED (1)
102 LODWICK 17750202 NC 18570722 GA TROU JACKSON, JUDITH
204 JULIUSC. 1747CA NC 77?? 18200825 GA GREE JACKSON, REBECCA
408 LODWICK 1710CA NC 777? 1800CA NC
816 JAMES 1687CA NC 777?

#223 BTY / Betty Alford Davis/(uL717vA)

1  BETTYLYDIA 19081109 LA TANG DAVIS, DARYL

2  MURRAY LUTHER 1873 LA 1944 SPRING, RUFINA P.(1)

4  MARSHALL THOMAS 18390927 LA WASH 19040524 LA TANG SELF, CHARITY ANN

8 JOHN SEABORN 18071011 LA WASH 18911115 LA WASH BRUMFIELD, MARGARET
16 JACOB 17610815 NCBUT? 18240718 LA WASH SEABORN, FRANCES (2)
32 JULIUS 171709 VANEWK 177111 NCBUTE , LUCY
64  JAMES 1687CA VA VA

#224 MLH/ Mary Lee Hodnett/(JUL747NC)

1  PAULIJULIUS 19000916 KS CHER 19530822 TX TARR CHENEY, MARY LEE (3)
2 JULIUSS. 188003 TX HARN SMITH, SUSAN ODELITE
4 ERASMUSL. 1841 TX HARN 1901> TX HARN WILLIAMS, MARY
8 LODWICK PIERCE 18120112 GA GREE 18960607 TX HARN SHERRILL, MARTHAE A
16 LODWICKC. 17750202 NCFRAN 18570722 GA TROP JACKSON, JUDITH
32 JULIUSC. 1747CA NC 18200825 GA GREE JACKSON, REBECCA
64 LODWICK 1710CA VA 1800CA NC FERRELL, REBECCA 7?
128 JAMES 1687CA VA VA

#225 VHA / Victor Harold Alford /guL717vA)
1  VICTOR HAROLD 19601217 GA BEN

2  HOLLIS HAROLD 19290102 MS PIKE LEWIS, BARBARA JO
4  HOLLIS VICTOR 18911018 MSPIKE 19680515 MS PIKE MCMILLAN, ETHEL
8 JULIUSC. 18550118 MSPIKE 19370410 MS PIKE FORTINBERRY, SARA
16 WARRENJACKSON 18190912 MSPIKE 18991112 MS PIKE LEWIS, CELIA ANN
32 EDWINBARKSDALE 17921225 NCCUM? 18780310 MS PIKE SMITH, MARTHA P.
64 JACOB 17610815 NCBUT? 18240718 LA WASH SEABORN, FRANCES (2)
128 JULIUS 171709 VANEWK 177111 NCBUTE , LUCY

256 JAMES 1687CA VA
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Membership # and Indiv. Code / Member’s Name / (Family Branch Code)

PED# ALFORD ANCESTOR  BIRTH BIRTH DEATH DEATH
DATE PLACE DATE PLACE

#226 HH2 / Hollis Harold Alford / guL717vA)

1 HOLLIS HAROLD 19290102 MS PIKE

2 HOLLIS VICTOR 18911018 MSPIKE 19680515 MS PIKE
4 JULIUSC. 18550118 MSPIKE 19370410 MS PIKE
8 WARRENJACKSON 18190912 MSPIKE 18991112 MS PIKE
16 EDWIN BARKSDALE 17921225 NCCUM? 18780310 MS PIKE

32 JACOB 17610815 NCBUT? 18240718 LA WASH
64  JULIUS 171709 VANEWK -177111 NCBUTE
128 JAMES 1687CA VA

#227 HG2 / Harold Glen Alford / (HAY780GA)

1 HAROLD GLEN 19221214 AR HEMP

2  ENOS HANSEL 18970208 AR HEMP 19781101 AR OUAC

4  BURGESS STANFORD 18600415 ARUNIO 19471202 LA WEBS

8 CHRISTOFER COLUM. 1841CA LA OUAC 18620906 MS LEE
16 STANFORDL. 1820CA GA BURK

32 HAYWOOD 1780CA GA 18450324 AR UNIO

#228 GWO / Glenda Anita W. Owen/(JOH7875C)

23  MARY ADELINE 18360809 GA /FL 19201225 FL 7?
46  HANSFORD 1812 SC
92 JOHN 1787CA SC SPAR

#229 AAC / Annette Alford Castro/(JAM741NC)

1  MARGARET ANNETTE 19331105 GA MORG

2 JOHN EDWARD 19061016 GA PUTN

4 GEORGE CLAUDE 18800816 GA PUTIN 19420420 GA MORG

8 JOHN FRANKLIN 1836CA GA 18850822 GA PUTN
18910726

16  KINCHEN 18120509 GAN

32  KINCHEN 17791028 NC 181501 GA

64 JAMES , 17410520 NC/VA 18121112 GA HANC
128 LODWICK i(/o[ 1710CA VA 1800CA NC

256 JAMES / > 1687CA VA VA

#230 MAX/ Max Ray Alford /(")

1 MAXRAY 19420201 TX HOPK
2 RAYLEWIS 19061117 19771124 TX HOPK
4  WILLIAM LEWIS 1878CA MS

SPOUSE

LEWIS, BARBARA JO
MCMILLAN, ETHEL
FORTINBERRY, SARA
LEWIS, CELIA ANN
SMITH, MARTHA P.
SEABORN, FRANCES (2)
- L, LUCY

MAYFIELD, FREDA

ELMORE, NANNIE VERNA

MARTIN, MARGARET ANN

JESTER, TABITHA

SMITH, NANCY (1)
,ELIZABETH

ROBERTS, JONATHAN K.
MANN, JINCY

CASTRO, CAMILO L.
HARPER, GEROGIA B.
ALLISTON, ADDIEF.
PASCHAL, VIRGINIAF.
ALVERA, CYNTHIA
WOOTEN, ASENATH D.
BOYKIN, LURANER W.
FERRELL, REBECCA

BROOKSHIRE, EUNICE E
BELL, FOY
KEITH, MINNIE
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Membership # and Indiv. Code | Member’s Name | (Family Branch Code)

PED# ALFORD ANCESTOR  BIRTH BIRTH DEATH DEATH
DATE PLACE DATE PLACE

#231 EDG / Edgar Gerald Alford/(uL747NC)

1  EDGAR GERALD 19271010 TX
2  EDGAR DURWOOD 19021005 TX HOUS 19350206 TX HOUS
4  CHARLES MONTG'RY 18600622 MS RANK MS
8 FRANCIS A, 1829CA MS WILK TX
16  HALCUT 17880505 GA GREE 18580313 MS MADI
32 JULIUSC. 1747CA NC 7777 18200825 GA GREE
64 LODWICK 1710CA VA 1800CA NC
128  JAMES 1687CA VA

#232 MAM/ Mary Justine A. Monroe / JUL747NC)

1 MARY JUSTINE 19160113 TX BURL
2 RICHARD ERWIN 18860812 TX BURL 19530116
4  HALCUT 18541127 TXBURL 19280627 TX BURL
8  RICHARDE. 18181215 GA MOR? 18870216
16  HALCUT 17880505 GA GREE 18580313 MS MADI
32 JULIUS 1747CA  NC?77? 18200825 GA GREE
64 LODWICK 1710CA VA 1800CA NC
128  JAMES 1687CA VA VA
#233 VAG/ Vesta Alford Giddings/(uL717vA)
1 EDNA VESTA 19050402 LA TANG
2 MURRAYLUTHER 1873 LA 1944
4 MARSHALL THOMAS 18390927 LA WASH 19040524 LA TANG
8  JOHN SEABORN 18071011 LA WASH 18911115 LA WASH
16  JACOB 17610815 NCBUT? 18240718 LA WASH
32 JULIUS 171709  VANEWK 177111 NC BUTE
64  JAMES 1687CA VA VA

#234 DOT / Dorothy L. Allford ; guL717vA)

1  DOROTHY L. 1925 LA

2  MURRAY LUTHER 1873 LA 1944

4  MARSHALL THOMAS 18390927 LA WASH 19040524 LA TANG

8  JOHN SEABORN 18071011 LA WASH 18911115 LA WASH
16 JACOB 17610815 NCBUT? 18240718 LA WASH
32 JULIUS 171709 VANEWK 177111 NC BUTE
64  JAMES 1687CA VA VA

#235J0 / Josephine Alford Carrigan/guL717vA)
1 JOSEPHINELOUISE 19060722 LA TERR

2  MURRAY LUTHER 1873 LA 1944

4  MARSHALL THOMAS 18390927 LA WASH 19040524 LA TANG

8 JOHN SEABORN 18071011 LA WASH 18911115 LA WASH
16 JACOB 17610815 NCBUT? 18240718 LA WASH
32 JULIUS 171709 VANLWK 177111 NCBUTE

64  JAMES 1687CA VA VA

SPOUSE

- TILOTTA, MARY L.

HENDERSON, LIZZIE
TONY, MARY ANGELINE
WILLIAMS, AMARINTHA
, HARRIETT C.
JACKSON, REBECCA

MONROE, JAMES W,
GRIFFIN, SARAH
SCOTT, MARY JANE
LEE, FRANCES ELIZ (2)
, HARRIETT C.
JACKSON, REBECCA
FERRELL, REBECCA

GIDDINGS, H. D.

SPRING, RUFINA P.(1)
SELF, CHARITY ANN
BRUMFIELD, MARGARET

SEABORN, FRANCES (2)
___,Lucy

SINGER, ANNIE (2)

SELF, CHARITY ANN
BRUMFIELD, MARGARET
SEABORN, FRANCES (2)
—  LUCY

CARRIGAN, MARION D.

SPRING, RUFINA P.(1)

SELF, CHARITY ANN

BRUMFIELD, MARGARET

SEABORN, FRANCES (2)
,LUCY
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Membership # and Indiv. Code | Member’s Name / (Family Branch Code)
PED# ALFORD ANCESTOR  BIRTH BIRTH DEATH DEATH SPOUSE
DATE PLACE  DATE  PLACE
#236 MRA / Murray L. Alford, Jr. /guL717vA)
1 MURRAYLUTHER 1919 LA LAFO , MARY RUTH
2  MURRAYLUTHER 1873 LA 1944 SPRING, RUFINA P.(1)
4 MARSHALL THOMAS 18390927 LA WASH 19040524 LA TANG SELF, CHARITY ANN
8  JOHN SEABORN 18071011 LA WASH 18911115 LA WASH BRUMFIELD, MARGARET
16 JACOB 17610815 NCBUT? 18240718 LA WASH SEABORN, FRANCES (2)
32 JULIUS 171709 VANEWK 177111 NC BUTE ,LUCY
64 JAMES 1687CA VA VA
#237 EB1/ Ebbie Preston Alford /()
1  EBBIE PRESTON 19500827 DYSON, MARTHA LOUISE
2 EBBIEC. 19201202  SC MARI LONG, LOUISE P.
4  JOSEPH PRESTON 1876CA  SCHORR 19370624 MISHOE, ISABELLA
8  ARNOLD B. 18440109 SC HORR 19170809 SC HORR FLOYD, MARTHA
16 DUKE W. 1811CA NC JOHNSON, FEBARIAH
32 JOHNB. 1795CA CARROLL, DOLLY

#238 VLA / V. Louise Alford/guL747NC)

1

2

4

8
16
32
64
128

VIRGINIA LOUISE
EDGAR DURWOOD

CHARLES MONTG’RY

FRANCIS A.
HALCUT
JULIUS C.
LODWICK
JAMES

19310921
19021005
18600622
1829CA
17880505
1747CA
1710CA
1687CA

TX

TX HOUS
MS RANK
MS WILK
GA GREE
NC M
VA

VA

#239 INA / Johnney Nolen Alford/uL747NC)

1

2

4

8
16
32
64
128
256

JOHNNEY NOLEN
ROYAL CHADWICK

WILBURN WHITFIELD

COLUMBUS WASH.
JAMES FLOYD
ZADDOCK

JULIUS C.
LODWICK

JAMES

19600415
19190922
18750905
18500112
1817CA
1787CA
1747CA
1710CA
1687CA

MS HIND
MS LEAK
AL TALP
GA TROU
GA GREE
GA GREE
NC 77?7
VA

VA

#240 wMM / Mary A. Mischer / JUL747NC)

1

2

4

8
16
32
64
128

MARY ANGELINE
EDGAR DURWOOD

CHARLES MONTG'RY

FRANCIS A.
HALCUT
JULIUS C.
LODWICK
JAMES

19220704
19021005
18600622
1829CA
17880505
1747CA
1710CA
1687CA

TX HOUS
TX HOUS
MS RANK
MS WILK
GA GREE
NC M
VA

VA

19350206 TX HOUS
MS
TX
18580313 MS MADI
18200825 GA GREE
1800CA NC

19620521 MS
19361129 MS

18231215 GA MORG
18200825 GA GREE
1800CA NC

VA

19350206 TX HOUS
MS
X
18580313 MS MADI
18200825 GA GREE
1800CA NC

HENDERSON, LIZZIE
TONY, MARY ANGELINE
WILLIAMS, AMARINTHA
, HARRIETT C.
JACKSON, REBECCA

UNDERWOOD, BERTELE
HOLLINGSWORTH, VIRG.
GLOVER, MARTHA MARY.
ELLIS, SARAH J.
SHERRILL, PERRENE
JACKSON, REBECCA
FERRELL, REBECCA

MISCHER, WALTER M.
HENDERSON, LIZZIE
TONY, MARY ANGELINE
WILLIAMS, AMARINTHA
, HARRIETT C.
JACKSON, REBECCA
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Membership # and Indiv. Code | Member’s Name / (Family Branch Code)

PED# ALFORD ANCESTOR  BIRTH BIRTH
DATE PLACE
#241 wrRN/ John Warner Alford/guL717vA)
1  JOHN WARNER 19380426 MS PIKE
2 JOHN WARNER 19070714 MS PIKE
4 JAMES BARNEY 18701129  MS PIKE
8 BARNABAS SEABORN 18451224 MS PIKE
16 SEABORN JOHN 18071011 LA WASH
32 JACOB 17610815 NC BUT?
64  JULIUS 171709 VA NEWK
128 JAMES 1687CA VA
#242 XMA / Kenneth M. Alford/ ()
1 KENNETHM. 19370217 TX
2  MILACE HARDESTY 18950729 TX BOWI
#243 MT/ Mary Tolle/(??)
3GGM ANNIE 1808CA  NC WILK
4GGF WILLIAM 1774E
5GGF WILLIAM 17511130 NC??

*Pedigree numbers are not known—only general relationship.

#244 MBA / Bruce Alford / gUL747NC)

1

2

4

8
16
32
64
128
256
512

MICHAEL BRUCE 19660117
DANIEL LEE 19400921
DANIEL LEE 19150124
DANIEL LEE 18761212
HALCUT 18541127
RICHARD E. 18181215
HALCUT 17880505
JULIUS C. 1747CA

LODWICK 1710CA

JAMES 1687CA

X

TX BURL
TX BURL
TX BURL
TX BURL
GA MOR?
GA GREE
NC 7777
VA

VA

DEATH DEATH
DATE PLACE

19770328

19561004 MS PIKE

19280206 MS PIKE

18840204 MS PIKE

18240718 LA WASH

177111 . NCBUTE
VA

19640915 TX BURL
19280627 TX BURL
18870126
18580313 MS MADI
18200825 GA GREE
1800CA NC

VA

#245 LoU / James Louis Alford, Jr.;/gAac738va)

1

2

4

8
16
32
64
128
256

JAMES LOUIS MS
JAMES LOUIS 19181129
JACOB ELIAS 18880128
JAMES THOMAS 18400415
JULIUS C. 18081215
JAMES 1764
JACOB 17381212
LODWICK 1710CA
JAMES 1687CA

MS PIKE
MS COPI
MS COPI
NC ROBE
NC ROBE
VA NEWK
VA NEWK
VA

19720222 MS PIKE
18940716 MS COPI
18991015 MS COPI

1839 MS COPI
182607 NCROBE
1800CA NC

VA

SPOUSE

SWAYZE, KAY
CHANDLER, INEZ IONE
WARNER,ETTIEJ.
NORMAN, ANNA REBECCA
FELDER, MARY CATH.
SEABORN, FRANCES (2)
__ ,LUCY

, DARLENE
WOLFE, GEORGIA

FYFFE, JOHN
CANNON, BETSY
WARREN, MARY

COLLERAIN, MARY A.
GUYNES, CATHERINE G.
KLUKAN, ANNIE F.
SCOTT, MARY JANE
LEE, FRANCES ELIZ (2)

, HARRIETT C.
JACKSON, REBECCA
FERRELL, REBECCA

RUTLEDGE, ANNA K.
EGLOFF, JOSEPHINE (2)
STEELE, JULIA C. (2)
CAMACK YJANE
MCTYER{CL

PACE, MARY
HARTLEY, SUFANNAH

14
oo
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Membership # and Indiv. Code | Member’s Name / (Family Branch Code)

PED# ALFORD ANCESTOR  BIRTH  BIRTH
DATE PLACE
#246 EAM / Ella Langdon Alford/gAM741NC)
1 ELLA LANGDON 19311221 TX
2 JOHN ROGERS 18850201 TX
4  EGBERT BENSON 18580414 AL CHAM
8  JOHN ROGERS 18100804 GA
16  KINCHEN 17991028 NC
32 JAMES 17410520 NC/VA
64 LODWICK 1710CA VA
128  JAMES 1687CA VA

#247EH1 / J. Evetts Haley, Jr./(uL747NC)

9 CORALYNN 18410104 MS MADI
18  HALCUT 17880505 GA GREE
36 JULIUSC. 1747CA NC T
72 LODWICK 1710CA VA

144  JAMES 1687CA VA

#248 ERN / Ernestine L. Jackson /()

5 SARAHELIZABETH 1866CA
10 HARRISON 18450427 AL MONR
20 WILLIAMB. 1808CA SC

#249 1Bs / Jeanne B. Singleton/(uL717vA)

3 AUDELLE 1910 LA WASH

6 ALONZO SEABORN 18910710 LA WASH
12 JEPTHA MARTIN 18620722 LA WASH
24  JOHN SEABORN 18071011 LA WASH
48 JACOB 17610815 NCBUT?
96  JULIUS 171709 VA NEWK
192  JAMES 1687CA VA

#250 GA / Gerald T. Alford / goH844sC)

1 GERALD THEMAS 19501230 SC WILL
2 JOHN HENRY 19260726  SC FLOR
4  ELLIE PARKER 18920812 SC MARI
8 JOHN WILLIAM 1844CA SC MARI
16 1815E SC 717

#251 Joc / Joyce Alford Vorman/(JuL717vA)

1 JOYCE 19260425 LA

2 STEVEA. 18941218 LA TANG

4  ARTHUR COLLEY 18691023 LA

8 MARSHALL THOMAS 18390927 LA WASH
16 JOHN SEABORN 18071011 LA WASH
32 JACOB 17610815 NCBUT?
64 JULIUS 171709 VA NEWK

128 JAMES 1687CA VA

DEATH DEATH
DATE PLACE

19600308 TX
19330826 TX RUSK
18811110 AL CHAM
181501 GA
18121112 GA HANC

_I800CA NC

VA

19240322 TX BEXA
18580313 MS MADI
18200825 GA GREE
1800CA NC

VA

1946 X
1875CA TX

19890825 LA EABR

19640516 LA WASH

19480526 LA WASH

18911115 LA WASH

18240718 LA WASH

177711 NCBUTE
VA

19680713 SC WILL
19240607 SC FLOR

19371209 LA

19040524 LA TANG

18911115 LA WASH

18240718 LA WASH

177711 NCBUTE
VA

SPOUSE

LANDON, SUSAN
OVERTON, ELLA A.
BEALL, AMELIAS.
WOOTEN, ASENATH D.
BOYKIN, LURANER W,
HARTLEY, SUSANNAH

HALEY,JAMES W.

, HARRIETT C.
JACKSON, REBECCA
FERRELL, REBECCA

LLOYD, GEORGE W.
ROBERTS, THANNY
SNOWDEN, SARAH ANN

BATEMAN, CARL (1)

MORRIS, FLORENCE

PURVIS, FANNY O. (1)

BRUMFIELD, MARGARET

SEABORN, FRANCES (2)
,LUCY

MAXWELL, DEBRA ANN
HOWARD, MARY ADELINE
HYMAN, ALICE

PARKER, ELIZABETH (3)
HARRELL, ELIZABETH

VORMAN, EDWARD J.

POWELL, JOYCE

HAYDEN, MARY

SELF, CHARITY AMNN

BRUMFIELD, MARGARET

SEABORN, FRANCES (2)
.LUCY
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Membership # and Indiv. Code / Member’s Name / (F amily Branch Code)

PED# ALFORD ANCESTOR  BIRTH BIRTH DEATH DEATH
DATE -  PLACE DATE PLACE

#252 BRO / Brownie Alford McElmoyl/guL717vA)
If information is received a lineage will be published later.

#253 oM/ George G. Miller / JOH696MD)

3 CORRINE RUTH 19081113  KS ALLE
6 HENRY NEWTON 18820805 KS ALLE
12 ANTHONY WAYNE 18511110 INDAVI 1917
24  WAYNE 18210421 INDAVI 18740924 KS ALLE
48  JAMES 17911221 VA WYT? 18610809 IN DAVI
96 JOHN 1763CA  VAWYT? KY/MO
192 THOMAS 1725CA VAFRE? 180611CAVA WYTH
384  JOHN 1696CA MD/ENG 1748 VA FRED
#254 172/ J. P. Alford / goH8445C)
1 JOHN PHILIP 19520721 SC WILL

2  JOHN HENRY 19260726 SCFLOR
4  ELLIE PARKER 18920812 SC MARI
8 JOHN WILLIAM 1844CA - SCMARI

16 1815E SC 17

19680713 SC WILL
19240607 SC FLOR

#255 pcM/ Paul C. Murphy / JUL717vA)

3 PEARL STEVEANNA 18850726 LA TANG 19691216 LA CALC
6 MARSHALL THOMAS 18390927 LA WASH 19040524 LA TANG

12 JOHN SEABORN 18071011 LA WASH 18911115 LA WASH
24  JACOB 1761081S NCBUT? 18240718 LA WASH
48  JULIUS 171709 VANEWK 177711 NCBUTE
96 JAMES 1687CA VA VA

#256 Rw2/Robert Warren Alford/ LOD740NC)
1 ROBERT WARREN 19470323 TX TARR

2  ROBERT BURNS 19220316 TX
4  JAMES BURNS 18900128 TN 19370504 TX PALO
8 CHARLES A. 18671018 TN 19420814 TX PALO
16 JAMESM. 183209 TN
32 ISAACW. 18051114 NCFRAN 18591123 TN
64  BAILEY 17810715 NC 183640 TN
128 ISAAC 1760E NC
129 MARY 1760E NC
256  JULIUS 171709 VANEWK 177711 NCBUTE
258 LODWICK 1740E NC
512 JAMES 1687CA VA VA
516 LODWICK 1710CA VA 1800CA NC
1032 JAMES 1687CA VA VA

SPOUSE

MILLER, GEORGE EDW.
HIBBARD, CORA
EDWARDS, RACHEL
PERKINS, MARY
BAKER, HANNAH
HOGE, ELEANOR
FIELD, ELIZABETH
DAWSON, MARY

SHERIDAN, LINDA L. (2)
HOWARD, MARY ADELINE
HYMAN, ALICE

PARKER, ELIZABETH (3)
HARRELL, ELIZABETH

MURPHY, DUNCAN A.
SELF, CHARITY ANN
BRUMFIELD, MARGARET
SEABORN, FRANCES (2)

, LUCY

KIRK, JUDITH ANN
McFADIN, GLADYS M.
KNOWLES, HATTIE G.
BURNES, SARAH A.
CHILDRESS, MARTHAF.
EDMISTON, MARY P.
WILLIAMS, NANCY
ALFORD, MARY
ALFORD, ISAAC

,LUCY
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Membership # and Indiv. Code | Member’s Name | (Family Branch Code)

PED# ALFORD ANCESTOR  BIRTH BIRTH DEATH DEATH
DATE PLACE DATE PLACE

#257RW3/Richard Wayne Alford / Lop740nC)

1 RICHARD WAYNE 19440629 TXPALO
2  CHARLES KNOWLES 19180411 TXPALO 19860501 TX PARK

4  JAMES BURNS 18900128 TN 19370504 TX PALO
8 CHARLES A. 18671018 TN 19420814 TX PALO
16 JAMESM. 183209 TN
32 ISAACW. 18051114 NCFRAN 18591123 TN
64  BAILEY 17810715 NC 183640 TN
128 ISAAC 1760E NC
129 MARY 1760E NC
256  JULIUS 171709 VANEWK 177711 NCBUTE
258 LODWICK 1740E NC
512 JAMES 1687CA VA VA
516 LODWICK 1710CA VA 1800CA NC
1032 JAMES 1687CA VA VA

#258 k1S / Kim 1. Savage /(27

21 MARY ANN [JANE] 18521126 TX 19211008 TX TERR
42  HATCH 1815CA NC
84  ISAAC 1751CA NC

#259 IMP/ J. M. Pearigen/(?7)

5 ELIZABETH 18500321 TN GIBS
10 THOMAS]J. 1826CA TN
20 WILLIAM 1780CA

#260 EAB / Earsel K. Alford Bender /()
1  EARSELK.

2 WILLIAM LACE 18871206 MS 2777 19691112
#261 DLB/ Elizabeth Lynn Bryan/juL717vA)
21 JANE 18250322 MSPIKE 18950801

42 EDWINBARKSDALE 17921125 NCCUM? 18780310 MS PIKE

84  JACOB 17610815 NCBUT? 18240718 LA WASH
168  JULIUS 171709 VANEWK 177111 NC BUTE
336 JAMES 1687CA VA VA

#262 TWR / Thomas Wayne Robinson / (1SH747NC)
3GGM ELIZABETH ANN 1809CA  GA TX 7?
4GGF BRITTAIN WASH. 17810204 NC 18490210 GA PIKE

GGF ' ISHAM 1749E NC
6GGF LODWICK 1710CA VA 1800CA NC
7GGF JAMES 1687CA VA VA

SPOUSE

CRAIN, RUBY CAROL
HARRIS, MAXINE
KNOWLES, HATTIE G.
BURNES, SARAH A.
CHILDRESS, MARTHAF.
EDMISTON, MARY P,
WILLIAMS, NANCY
ALFORD, MARY
ALFORD, ISAAC
—,LUCY

GREEN, JOHN
LONGLEY, MARTHAE.

PEARIGEN, TALTON (2)
RICHARDSON, FRANCES

BENDER, DON (2)
COPELAND, LILLIE M,

TYNES, TYRE JENNINGS

SMITH, MARTHA P.

SEABORN, FRANCES (2)
.LUCY

ROUTON, MATTHEW
BRASSELL, BARSHEBA
, ANNA
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Membership # and Indiv. Code | Member’s Name | (Family Branch Code)
PED.# ALFORD ANCESTOR

BIRTH
DATE

BIRTH
PLACE

DEATH DEATH
DATE

PLACE

#263 BBS / Benjamin B. Spratling, ITI/ guL747NC)

35 JULIET WARREN

70  JULIUS CAESAR
140 LODWICKC.
280 JULIUSC.

560 LODWICK
1120 JAMES

18240116
17990510
17750202
1747CA
1710CA
1687CA

GA NEWT
GA GREE
NC

NC T

VA
VA

#2064 DLH/ Diana Lee Hunt/(THO802vA)

45  MATILDA
90 THOMAS

1831CA
18020513

TN/MO
VAWYTH

#265 IMC /Joan A. McNair / JACT738VA)

18790829 GA TROU
18630101 AL MONT
18570722 GA TROU
18200825 GA GREE
1800CA NC

VA

1862CA
18921129 OR LINN

SPOUSE

COX, ALBERT EWING
COOK ELIZA ASHLEY
JACKSON, JUDITH
JACKSON, REBECCA
FERRELL, REBECCA

MANSFIELD, MOSES
KUPP, KESIA (1)

9 CLARKIE ANN 1837E NCROBE 18891122 TX OVER MCNAIR, DOUGLAS P.
18 WILEY 18010621 NCROBE 18781122 AL HOUS FULMORE, CLARISSA R.
36 SION 17631212 NCROBE 18320627 NC ROB? MCTYER, CLARKY
72 JACOB 17381212 VANEWK 182607 NCROBE PACE, MARY

144  LODWICK 1710CA VA 1800CA NC HARTLEY, SUSANNAH
288 JAMES 1687CA VA VA
#266 RL6 / R. L. Alford/(THO802vA)

1  RICHARD LINDSAY 19260507 MONAHAN, MARILYN

2  HERBERTLINDSAY 18940706 ORJACK CROWSON, BERNICE W.

4  MOSES LAFAYETTE 18570427 ORLINN 19440310 OR APPLEGATE, RACHAEL L

8 ALBERTL. 18330504 MO CHAR 19211030 OR JACK BRINKER, CATHERINE K
16 THOMAS 18020513 VA WYTH 18921129 OR LINN KUPP, KESIA (1)

Ancestral Family Graph
AFA_MEMBER ANCESTRAL FAMILIES
(Those with 4 or more members)
JUL717VA 4%5.00
JUL747NC 39.00
LOD740NC 13.00
JAC738VA 13.00
JOH&96MD 9.00
JAM741NC 8.00
JAM713VA 6.00
HAY780GA 6.00
ROB7&0EN 6.00
ISH749NC S.00
THOS8SEN 5.00
HINB27NC 4.00
JESBIONC 4.00
JOHBOONC 4.00
THOBO2VA 4.00
WIL734VA 4.00
For an explanation of this graph,

see page 32 in this issue.
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MBR NAME

209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225

226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243

COL. W. L. SUROVIK, JR.

MRS. HAIDEE REEVES

MR. REG ALFORD

MR. CARROLL ALFORD

MR. EULON A. ALFORD

MR. GEORGE HAROLD ALFORD
MR. JOE G. ALFORD

MRS. PATSY A. STRATTON
MR. IRVIN ALFORD

MR, JOHN RICHARD ALFORD
MRS. BARBARA D. BRASSELL
MRS. FAYE ALFORD SWAN
MR. CHARLES A. NORVELL
MRS. KATHRYNE BONE CREWS
MRS. BETTY ALFORD DAVIS
DR. MARY LEE HODNETT

MR. VICTOR H. ALFORD

MR. H. HAROLD ALFORD

MR. HAROLD GLEN ALFORD
MRS. GLENDA WALKER OWEN
MRS. ANNETTE A. CASTRO

MR. MAX RAY ALFORD

MR. GERALD ALFORD

MRS. MARY JUSTINE MONROE
MRS. VESTA ALFORD GIDDINGS
DR. DOROTHY ALLFORD

MRS. JOSEPHINE A. CARRIGAN
MR. MURRAY L. ALFORD, JR.
MR. EBBIE ALFORD

MISS V. LOUISE ALFORD

MR. JOHNNEY NOLEN ALFORD
MRS. MARY ALFORD MISCHER
MR. JOHN WARNER ALFORD, JR.
MR. KENNETH M. ALFORD

MRS. MARY TOLLE

Welcome New AAFA Members

ADDRESS

307 N. HILL

POST OFFICE BOX 298
4900 E. 98TH AVENUE

6814 SPINDLE

611 W. COLORADO

2404 OAKS DRIVE
2608 GLENWOOD

14854 WEIL PLACE
POST OFFICE BOX 328

400 OXFORD, #5

3700 MEADOWWOOD CIRCLE
400 HILLSIDE DRIVE

POST OFFICE BOX 158
ROUTE 2, BOX 356

3221 TANGLEWOOD TRAIL
1600 BLUEBONNET TRAIL

304 NOTRE DAME

2231 W LAKE BRANTELY DR
705 BRYN MAWR DRIVE
POST OFFICE BOX 89

2332 WENTWORTH DRIVE

427 WHEATRIDGE

1519 BUTLERCREST

ROUTE 4, BOX 11
115 LAZY LANE

11239 SAN METEO STREET
5393 SPRINGDALE AVENUE
119 W. 124TH STREET

321 BENHAM STREET

7575 KATY FREEWAY #26
453 GREENLEAF TRAIL

418 PINEWOLD
BOX 158

1709 PARKRIDGE TERRACE

HC 74, BOX 600

CITY

CALDWELL
ALBANY
TAMFA
HOUSTON
HAMMOND
PASADENA
DENTON
HOUSTON
HOLTS SUMMIT
HOUSTON
GUNTERSVILLE
STARKVILLE
HENDERSON
POTTSBORO
FORT WORTH
ARLINGTON
ALTAMONTE
SPRINGS
LONGWOOD
LONGVIEW
OLUSTEE
MONTGOMERY
MESQUITE
HOUSTON
YORKTOWN
BAYTOWN
LOMA LINDA
PLEASANTON
CUT OFF
PALATKA
HOUSTON
MADISON
HOUSTON
UNIVERSITY
ARLINGTON
VANCEBURG

STATE

TX 77836
LA 70711
FL 33617
TX 77086
LA 70404
TX 77502
TX 76201
TX 77060
MO 65043
TX 77007
AL 35976
MS 39759
TX 75653
TX 75076
TX 76109
TX 76013
FL 32714

FL 32779
TX 75604
FL 32072
AL 36106
TX 75150
TX 77080
TX 78164
TX 77520
CA 92354
CA 94566
LA 70345
FL 32177
TX 77024
MS 39110
TX 77056
MS 38677
TX 76012
KY 41179

ULTIMATE
ANCESTOR

JAMES

JAMES

JOHN SIDNEY
RICHARD
JAMES
ROBERT H.

E. L.

JAMES

LESLIE

JOHN RICHARD
JOHN HOLFORD
JAMES

JAMES
WILLIAM
JAMES .
JAMES

JAMES

JAMES
HAYWOOD
JOHN

WM. KINCHEN
WILLIAM LEWIS
JAMES

JAMES

JAMES

JAMES

JAMES

JAMES

JOHN B.
JAMES

JAMES

JAMES

JAMES
MILACE
WILLIAM 7777

EVENT DATE
& PLACE

B 1687CA VA
B 1687CA VA
B 1821 AL

B 1830E

B 1687CA VA
B 18560401 AR
B 18301L 7?
B 1687CA VA
B 1857NY 7?
B 1860E AL ??
B 1775«

B 1687CA VA
B 1687CA VA
B ENGLAND
B 1687CA VA
B 1687CA VA
B 1687CA VA

B 1687CA VA

B 1780CA GA /NC
B 1787 SC

B 181077 NC ??

B 1878777 MS /GA
B 1687CA VA

B 1687CA VA

B 1687CA VA

B 1687CA VA

B 1687CA VA

B 1687CA VA

B 1795 SC??

B 1687CA VA

B 1687CA VA

B 1687CA VA

B 1687CA VA

B 1751

6861 J8qWadeq
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MBR NAME

244
245
246
247
248
249

MR. BRUCE ALFORD

MR. JAMES LOUIS ALFORD, JR.
MS. ELLA LANGDON ALFORD
MR. JAMES EVETTS HALEY, JR.
MRS. ERNESTINE L. JACKSON
MRS. JEANNE B. SINGLETON

MR. GERALD T. ALFORD
MRS. JOYCE ALFORD VORMAN

MRS. BROWNIE A. MCELMOYL
MR. GEORGE G. MILLER

MR. JOHN P. ALFORD

MR. PAUL C. MURPHY

MR. ROBERT WARREN ALFORD
MR. RICHARD WAYNE ALFORD
MS. KIM SAVAGE

CAPT. JARE M. PEARIGEN

MRS. EARSEL BENDER
DR.LYNN BRYAN

REV. T. WAYNE ROBINSON

MR. BENJAMIN B, SPRATLING Il
MRS, DIANA HUNT

MISS JOAN A. MCNAIR

MR. RICHARD L. ALFORD

ADDRESS

POST OFFICE BOX 275
POST OFFICE BOX 1908
GENERAL DELIVERY
POST OFFICE BOX 2515
31327 ALICE LANE

5655 MAPLETON DRIVE

340 HILLSIDE COURT
RURAL ROUTE 2, BOX 139AA

2019 W LEMON TR PL #1130
8938 W. FAIRMONT AVENUE
27 WREN LANE

POST OFFICE BOX 2602

411 SOUTH DAVIS DRIVE
3832 HUNTWICK DRIVE
9025 LAKE DRIVE #107

9603 TINSMITH LANE

4122 FIRST PLACE

701 ANTLER DRIVE

308 N. CANTON

2320 CAHABA ROAD

P. 0. BOX 444

6501 W. OCEAN FRONT
POST OFFICE BOX 176

CITY

CALDWELL
MC COMB
BRIXEY
MIDLAND
TOMBALL
GREENWELL
SPRINGS
BURLESON
GREAT

BARRINGTON

CHANDLER
PHOENIX

NEW BRAUNFELS

BAYTOWN
ARLINGTON

FORT WORTH
CLARENDON HILLS

BURKE
MERIDIAN
CASPER
MEXIA

BIRMINGHAM

FORT JONES

NEWPORT BEACH

CARMEN

STATE

TX 77836
MS 39648
MO 65618
TX 79702
TX 77375
LA 70739

TX 76028
MA 01230

AZ 85524
AZ 85037
TX 78132
TX 77522
TX 76013
TX 76123
IL 60514

VA 22015
MS 39305
WY 82601
TX 76667
AL 35223
CA 96032
CA 92663
ID 83462

ULTIMATE
ANCESTOR

JAMES
JAMES
JAMES
JAMES
WILLIAM
JAMES

JOHN WILLIAM

JAMES

JAMES
JOHN

JOHN WILLIAM

JAMES
JAMES
JAMES
ISAAC
WILLIAM

WILLIAM LACE

JULIUS

JACOB
THOMAS

EVENT DATE
& PLACE

B 1687CA VA
B 1687CA VA
B 1687CA VA
B 1687CA VA
B 1808 SC

B 1687CA VA

B 1844CA SC
B 1687CA VA

B 1687CA VA

B 1696E MD 7?

B 1844CA SC MARI
B 1687CA VA

B 1687CA VA

B 1687CA VA

B 1751CA NC

B 1780CA 177?

B 18871206 MS NESH
B 171709 VA

B 1749E NC

B 1747CA NC

B 1802 VA

B 1738 VA

B 1802 VA

gy abed
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